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ES63 ASCENSEUR ANCRE LA TABLE
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If you need to return the goods, please keep all the packaging materials and return it in the original packaging!
Si vous devez retourner la marchandise, veuillez conserver tous les matériaux d'emballage et le retourner dans I'emballage d'origine!
Si necesita devolver los productos, conserve todos los materiales de embalaje y devuélvalos en el embalaje original!
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Do not tighten the screws until all of them are screwed into the holes.

Ne serrez pas les vis avant qu'elles ne soient toutes vissées dans les trous.
No apriete los tornillos hasta que todos estén atornillados en los agujeros.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
REDE
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STEP 2

M8*15mm X8
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Connect P7 and P2 first, and do not fully lock the screws yet.
Connectez bien le p7 et le P2 en premier, les vis ne sont pas
complétement verrouillées en premier.

Primero conecte P7 y p2, y los tornillos no deben estar completa-
mente bloqueados.
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STEP 4

Install P3 into P7 without locking the screws.

Installez le P3 a l'intérieur du p7 sans verrouiller la vis.

Instale el P3 en el p7, y los tornillos no deben cerrarse primero.
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M8*35mm X8
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Note that the holes face up.

Notez que les trous sont orientés vers le haut.

Tenga en cuenta que los agujeros estan
orientados hacia arriba.
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STEP 10

1/4*12mm X8
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STEP 12
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M4*12mm X2
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STEP 16

M4*12mm X2
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STEP 18
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Do not cover the circular holes when pasting.
Ne couvrez pas les trous ronds lors du collage.
No cubra los agujeros redondos al pegar.
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Do not cover the circular holes when pasting.
Ne couvrez pas les trous ronds lors du collage.
No cubra los agujeros redondos al pegar.
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1/4*24mm X4 |
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M420mm X2

You can choose the pasting position according to your actual usage habits.
L'emplacement de collage peut étre sélectionné en fonction des habitudes d'utilisation réelles.
La ubicacion de pegado se puede seleccionar de acuerdo con los habitos de uso reales.
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STEP 2]
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Do not cover the circular holes when pasting.
Ne couvrez pas les trous ronds lors du collage.
No cubra los agujeros redondos al pegar.
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STEP 22

1/424mm X4




STEP 23

LEFT/RIGHT SHELF INSTALLATION PLAN |

PLAN D'INSTALLATION DE LETAGERE GAUCHE/DROITE |

SOLUCION DE INSTALACION DE LA ESTANTERIA IZQUIERDA/DERECHA |
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STEP 24

LEFT/RIGHT SHELF INSTALLATION PLAN I

PLAN D'INSTALLATION DE LETAGERE GAUCHE/DROITE I

SOLUCION DE INSTALACION DE LA ESTANTERIA IZQUIERDA/DERECHA I
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STEP 25
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STEP 26

Tighten!
Serrer!

Apretar!
HIE!

«

Adjust to horizontal state.
Ajustement a I'état horizontal.
Ajustar al Estado horizontal. @
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Please purchase the accessories for this step according to your own needs.
Accessoires pour cette étape s'il vous plait acheter vous - méme selon vos propres besoins.
Los accesorios de este paso deben comprarse por si mismos de acuerdo con sus propias necesidades.

It BHE A FIRIER S H/RBITHE,

STEP 28

1/4*12mm X8

oo

(E)

K4

yA—

)




LIGHTS OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION DES FEUX
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE LAS LUCES
KIFARIETT &

1. Change lighting modes: when the desk is on, press " ) " to change modes. Each press will lead to a different mode. 14 modes are
available.

2. Turn on/off the lights: when the lights are on, you can turn them off by pressing " Q) " for about 3-4 seconds. When the lights are off,
you can turn them on by pressing " (') "

3. Memorize lighting modes: when the lights are off, the last lighting mode will be memorized automatically by the system. The next time
when the lights are turned on, they will enter the memorized mode automatically.

4. llluminating function: when the desk is on, press " ) " for about 3-4 seconds and the lights will enter the white light mode.

1. Changement de mode d'éclairage : lorsque le bureau est allumé, appuyez sur " (:) " pour changer de mode. Chaque pression méne a
un mode différent. 14 modes sont disponibles.

2. Allumer/éteindre les lumiéres : lorsque les lumiéres sont allumées, vous pouvez les éteindre en appuyant sur " Q) " pendant environ
3-4 secondes. Lorsque les lumiéres sont éteintes, vous pouvez les allumer en appuyant sur " Q) "

3. Mémoriser les modes d'éclairage : lorsque les lumieres sont éteintes, le dernier mode d'éclairage est automatiquement mémorisé par
le systéme. La prochaine fois que les lumiéres seront allumées, elles entreront automatiquement dans le mode mémorisé.

4. Fonction d'éclairage : lorsque le bureau est allumé, appuyez sur " C) " pendant environ 3-4 secondes et les lumiéres passeront en
mode lumiére blanche.

1. Cambiar los modos de iluminacion: cuando el escritorio esté encendido, pulse " {J " para cambiar de modo. Cada pulsacion le llevara a
un modo diferente. Hay 14 modos disponibles.

2. Encender/apagar las luces: cuando las luces estan encendidas, puede apagarlas pulsando " (1) " durante unos 3-4 segundos. Cuando
las luces estan apagadas, puede encenderlas pulsando " Q) "

3. Memorizar modos de iluminacién: cuando las luces estan apagadas, el ultimo modo de iluminaciéon sera memorizado automaticamente
por el sistema. La préxima vez que se enciendan las luces, entraran automaticamente en el modo memorizado.

4. Funcion de iluminacion: cuando la mesa esta encendida, pulse " {_) " durante unos 3-4 segundos y las luces entraran en el modo de luz
blanca.

1. RBUISRINGE: S7EsE, e O e tyie, SR—RITESENRRERITHER, H14HiE,

2. FEBITHINEE: FTRE, Kmemg (D) " AB3-48), TUUEITHRER. TH2AE, —TFemEz () " BaTFTk.

3. IBIZITHERNEE: SRENRERRISEZE, HHRSEMREEHEIAIEEFNTINER, ETASEEN, MSEEEA
W B AT BT T A R

4, BEATHAE: SFEEE, K O K345, SAENEEES,



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

INITIALIZATION OPERATION

When the system is abnormal, or the hand controller displays "RST", it is necessary to initialize the

[ | lifting table. The initialization operation is to press and hold the "-" button until the motor stops
L M+ — 1 2 3J and release the button, and then press "-" for 5 seconds to enter automatically. Initialization
mode. Do not release the "-" button at this time, if you release the "-" button, the system stops the
\ initialization mode. After the initialization is completed, the buzzer will sound a prompt,

indicating that the initialization is successful.

UP AND DOWN KEY OPERATION

When the "+" key is pressed, the desktop runs upward until it reaches the highest point of the
[ | desktop.

L BEE M + — 1 2 3J When the "-" key is pressed, the desktop runs downward until it reaches the lowest point of the
desktop.
\ When the "+" or "-" key is clicked, the desktop moves a small distance accordingly to realize
jogging.

LOCATION STORAGE AND MEMORY OPERATION

The hand controller in the picture above can store 3 memory points. The storage method is as
follows. When running to a specific point, press the "M" button. The digital tube will display "S-"
and "-" will flash. At this time, press " 1-3" key to store the current position to the corresponding

label.
[ ) In fully automatic mode (S-6 is 1), if you want to run to the memory point, you only need to click
L BEE M + — 1 o 3J the key corresponding to the storage location. At this time, the digital tube will display the height
.

of the corresponding key position, and then automatically run to the location stored.
Corresponding to the height, when running, any key can stop the system.

In semi-automatic mode (S-6 is 0), if you want to run to the memory point, you only need to keep
pressing the key corresponding to the storage position. At this time, the digital tube will display
the height of the corresponding key position, and then automatically run to the stored
height.While running, release the button to stop the system.

HIGH AND LOW LIMIT SETTING

The system supports desktop height limit. The operation method is: when you want to set the
current height as the desktop limit height, press and hold the "+" and "-" buttons at the

[ ) corresponding height for 5 seconds. At this time, you will hear a buzzer sound, indicating
L GEE M + — 1 2 3J Restricted location storage successful.When the table is in the upper half of its travel, the upper
position is restricted. When the table top is in the lower half of its travel, the lower position is
P\\i\ restricted.

Cancel height limit Method 1: Reset the system at this time, and the system height limit will be
cancelled. Method 2: Let the desktop run to the limit high or low point. At this time, press and hold
the "+" and "-" buttons at the same time for 5 seconds. You will hear a buzzer sound, indicating
that the limit position is successfully cancelled.



LOCK AND UNLOCK

Lock: Press and hold "M" and "+" at the same time for 5 seconds. When the digital tube displays
"Loc", it means that the system has been locked and the system cannot be raised or lowered.
Unlock: Press and hold "M" and "-" at the same time for 5 seconds. When the digital display
changes from "Loc" to normal digital display, it means the system has been unlocked.

RESET

When the system is replaced with a new table leg, or the parameters need to be restored to the
factory settings, press and hold "+" and "-" at the same time for 10 seconds to hear a long buzzer
prompt, and the parameters are restored to the factory settings. , forced initialization.

INTERNAL PARAMETERS AND INSTALLATION DISTANCE SETTINGS

By pressing and holding the "M" key on the hand controller for 5 seconds, you can enter the
setting interface, where "S-x" is displayed and "x" flashes, where "x" is the parameter group. At
this time, press "M" to enter the parameter group to set the corresponding parameters, and press
"+" or "-" to switch parameter groups. After setting the parameters, press the "M" key to return to
the running interface.

The parameters that can be set are as follows:

a."S-1" 0 means metric display, 1 means imperial display.

b."S-2" indicates the sensor's stopping accuracy when encountering obstruction, 0 indicates off, 8
is the most sensitive, and 1 is the least sensitive.

c."S-3" indicates the accuracy of stopping the upward current when encountering resistance, 0
indicates shutdown, 8 is the most sensitive, and 1 is the least sensitive.

d. "S-4" indicates the accuracy of stopping the downward current when encountering resistance,
0 indicates shutdown, 8 is the most sensitive, and 1 is the least sensitive.

e."S-5" indicates the installation distance in cm.

f. "S-6" 0 means pressing the storage position key to run and then releasing it to stop running, 1
means pressing the storage position key to automatically run to the stored position and any key
to stop.

g."S-T" means 0 means turning off the 2-minute and 18-minute working system and relying only
on the temperature protection controller, and 1 means turning on the 2-minute and 18-minute
working system.

h. "S-8" means the left and right tilt of the desktop, sensitivity, to prevent the screw rod from
breaking or other causes of inconsistent heights of the two table legs. 0 means off, 1-8 means a tilt
angle of 0.5-4° respectively.

DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Enter the network distribution mode by pressing and holding the "M" key on the hand controller
for 10 seconds. At this time, the device can be found in the Add Device section of the APP
interface.



ERROR CODE

ERROR CODES

EO1. EO6. EO7

CAUSE

Faulty power supply
of thecontrol box

SOLUTION

Unplug the desk and plug it back in after 10 seconds. If the code still exists,
the controlbox is faulty. Please contact our local customer service team for
replacement parts.

E02 Unbalanced legs Reinitialize
E04 Hand controll'er c.onnectlon Check hand control cable
or communication error

EO5 stop in case of obstruction | Release the button and run again

EO8 Desktop tilts protection Reinitialize

HOT Overheat protection Please wait for the temperature to drop before use.
E1l. E13. Loose connection between Check th i bl
E21. E23 the legs and the control box eckthe connection cabte

E12. E42. E43

Overload or motor failure

Replace control box

overloaded

El4. E17. Desk leg position sensor Press the "+" key or the "-" key again. If the problem persists, please check
E24 . E27 abnormality whether the plug wire of the table leg is inserted in place.

E15. E25 Desk leg failure If it cannot be eliminated after restarting, replace the desk legs.

E16. E26 Leg Stuck Reinitialize

E18. E28 Theloadistoolarge, | pojyce oad




INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

OPERATION D'INITIALISATION

Lorsque le systéme présente une anomalie ou que la télécommande affiche « RST », il est
[ | nécessaire d'initialiser la table élévatrice. L'opération d'initialisation consiste a appuyer et a
L M+ — 1 2 3J maintenir le bouton "-" jusqu'a ce que le moteur s'arréte et a relacher le bouton, puis a appuyer
sur"-" pendant 5 secondes pour entrer automatiquement. Mode d'initialisation. Ne relachez pas
le bouton "-" pour le moment, si vous relachez le bouton "-", le systeme arréte le mode

d'initialisation. Une fois l'initialisation terminée, le buzzer émettra un message indiquant que
l'initialisation est réussie.

FONCTIONNEMENT DES TOUCHES HAUT ET BAS

Lorsque la touche "+" est enfoncée, le bureau monte vers le haut jusqu'a atteindre le point le plus
([ | élevé dubureau.
L M+ — 1 2 SJ Lorsque la touche "-" est enfoncée, le bureau descend jusqu'a atteindre le point le plus bas du
bureau.

Lorsque vous cliquez sur la touche « + » ou « - », le bureau se déplace sur une petite distance en
conséquence pour réaliser le jogging.

STOCKAGE DE LOCALISATION ET FONCTIONNEMENT DE LA MEMOIRE

La télécommande dans 'image ci-dessus peut stocker 3 points mémoire. La méthode de stockage
est la suivante. Lorsque vous courez vers un point spécifique, appuyez sur le bouton "M". Le tube
numérique affichera « S- » et « - » clignotera. A ce moment, appuyez sur la touche « 1-3 » pour
stocker la position actuelle sur |'étiquette correspondante.

[ ) Xl En mode entiérement automatique (S-6 est 1), si vous souhaitez courir jusqu'au point mémoire,
L BEEl M + — 1 2 3 J il vous suffit de cliquer sur la touche correspondant a ['emplacement de stockage. A ce moment,

A le tube numérique affichera la hauteur de la position clé correspondante, puis se dirigera

\ automatiquement vers I'emplacement stocké. En fonction de la hauteur, lors du fonctionnement,

n'importe quelle touche peut arréter le systéme.

X En mode semi-automatique (S-6 est 0), si vous souhaitez courir jusqu'au point mémoire, il vous
suffit de maintenir enfoncée la touche correspondant a la position de stockage. A ce moment, le
tube numérique affichera la hauteur de la position clé correspondante, puis fonctionnera
automatiquement jusqu'a la hauteur stockée. Pendant |'exécution, relachez le bouton pour
arréter le systeme.

REGLAGE DES LIMITES HAUTE ET BASSE

Le systéme prend en charge la limite de hauteur du bureau. La méthode de fonctionnement est la
suivante : lorsque vous souhaitez définir la hauteur actuelle comme hauteur limite du bureau,
appuyez et maintenez les boutons "+" et "-" 3 la hauteur correspondante pendant 5 secondes. A
ce moment-13, vous entendrez un signal sonore indiquant que le stockage dans un emplacement
[ ) restreint a réussi. Lorsque la table se trouve dans la moitié supérieure de sa course, la position
M+ -1 2 3J supérieure est restreinte. Lorsque le plateau de table se trouve dans la moitié inférieure de sa
W course, la position inférieure est limitée.
Annuler la limite de hauteur Méthode 1 : Réinitialisez le systeme a ce moment-la et la limite de
hauteur du systeme sera annulée. Méthode 2 : laissez le bureau fonctionner jusqu’ au point limite
haut ou bas. A ce moment, maintenez enfoncés les boutons « + » et « - » en méme temps pendant
5 secondes. Vous entendrez un signal sonore indiquant que la position limite a été annulée avec
succes.
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VERROUILLER ET DEVERROUILLER

Verrouillage : Appuyez et maintenez "M" et "+" en méme temps pendant 5 secondes. Lorsque le
tube numérique affiche « Loc », cela signifie que le systéme a été verrouillé et que le systeme ne
peut pas étre élevé ou abaissé.

Déverrouiller : appuyez et maintenez "M" et "-" en méme temps pendant 5 secondes. Lorsque
|'affichage numérique passe de « Loc » a 'affichage numérique normal, cela signifie que le systeme
a été déverrouillé.

REINITIALISER

Lorsque le systéeme est remplacé par un nouveau pied de table ou que les paramétres doivent étre
restaurés aux parametres d'usine, appuyez et maintenez « + » et « - » en méme temps pendant 10
secondes pour entendre une longue invite sonore et les parametres sont restaurés aux
parametres d'usine. , initialisation forcée.

PARAMETRES INTERNES ET REGLAGES DE DISTANCE D'INSTALLATION

En appuyant et en maintenant la touche « M » de la télécommande pendant 5 secondes, vous
pouvez accéder a l'interface de réglage, ol « S-x » est affiché et « x » clignote, ou « x » est le groupe
de paramétres. A ce moment, appuyez sur « M » pour entrer dans le groupe de paramétres afin de
définir les parameétres correspondants, et appuyez sur « +» ou « - » pour changer de groupe de
parametres. Apres avoir défini les parametres, appuyez sur la touche « M » pour revenir a
l'interface en cours d'exécution.

Les parameétres pouvant étre définis sont les suivants :

un. "S-1" 0 signifie affichage métrique, 1 signifie affichage impérial.

b."S-2" indique la précision d'arrét du capteur en cas d'obstruction, 0 indique éteint, 8 est le plus
sensible et 1 est le moins sensible.

c."S-3"indique la précision de l'arrét du courant ascendant lorsqu'il rencontre une résistance, 0
indique l'arrét, 8 est le plus sensible et 1 est le moins sensible.

d. "S-4" indique la précision de |'arrét du courant descendant lorsqu'il rencontre une résistance, 0
indique l'arrét, 8 est le plus sensible et 1 est le moins sensible.

e."S-5" indique la distance d'installation en cm.

F."S-6" 0 signifie appuyer sur la touche de position de stockage pour fonctionner, puis la relacher
pour arréter de fonctionner, 1 signifie appuyer sur la touche de position de stockage pour courir
automatiquement vers la position stockée et n'importe quelle touche pour arréter.

g. "S-7" signifie 0 signifie éteindre le systéme de travail de 2 minutes et 18 minutes et compter
uniquement sur le contréleur de protection de la température, et 1 signifie allumer le systeme de
travail de 2 minutes et 18 minutes.

h." S-8 " signifie l'inclinaison gauche et droite du bureau, la sensibilité, pour empécher la tige de
vis de se briser ou d'autres causes de hauteurs incohérentes des deux pieds de table. 0 signifie
éteint, 1-8 signifie un angle d'inclinaison de 0,5 a 4° respectivement.

RESEAU DE DISTRIBUTION

Entrez dans le mode de distribution réseau en appuyant et en maintenant enfoncée la touche « M
» de la télécommande pendant 10 secondes. A ['heure actuelle, ['appareil se trouve dans la section
Ajouter un appareil de l'interface APP.



CODE D'ERREUR

CODE D'ERREUR

EO1. EO6. EO7

CAUSE

Anomalied’ alimentation
du boitier de commande

SOLUTION

Débranchez le bureau et rebranchez-le apres 10 secondes. Si le code
existe toujours, le boitier de commande est défectueux. Veuillez
contacter notre équipe de service client locale pour les piéces de
rechange.

E02 Jambes déséquilibrées Réinitialiser
Erreur de connexion ou de
E04 communication de la Vérifier le cable de la commande manuelle
télécommande
E05 sarreter en. cas Relachez le bouton et exécutez a nouveau
d'obstruction
E08  Protection contre Réinitialiser
l'inclinaison du bureau
Protection contre la . , . e
HOT Veuillez attendre que la température baisse avant utilisation.
surchauffe
Connexion lache entre les
E11. E13. . A L . .
pieds et le boitier de Vérifiez le cable de connexion
E21. E23 commande

E12. E42. E43

Surcharge ou panne
de moteur

Remplacer le boitier de commande

importante, surchargée

E14 . E17. Anomalie du capteur de Appuyez a nouveau sur la touche "+" ou sur la touche "-". Si le probleme
E24 . E27 position du pied de table persiste, veuillez vérifier si le fil de fiche du pied de table est bien inséré.
. ) S'il ne peut pas étre éliminé aprés le redémarrage, remplacez les pieds
E15. E25 Echec du pied de bureau
du bureau.
E16. E26 Jambe coincée Réinitialiser
La charge est tro A
E18. E28 & P Réduire la charge




INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

OPERACION DE INICIALIZACION

Cuando el sistema es anormal o el controlador manual muestra "RST", es necesario inicializar la
[ | mesaelevadora. La operacién de inicializacidn consiste en presionar y mantener presionado el
L M+ — 1 2 3J botdn "-" hasta que el motor se detenga y soltar el botén, y luego presionar "-" durante 5
segundos para ingresar automaticamente. Modo de inicializacidn. No suelte el botdn "-" en este
\ momento; si suelta el boton "-", el sistema detendra el modo de inicializacion. Una vez
completada la inicializacién, el zumbador emitird un mensaje que indica que la inicializacién se
realizé correctamente.

OPERACION DE TECLAS ARRIBA Y ABAJO

Cuando se presiona la tecla "+", el escritorio corre hacia arriba hasta llegar al punto mas alto del

| escritorio.
L BB M + - 1 2 3J Cuando se presiona la tecla "-", el escritorio corre hacia abajo hasta llegar al punto més bajo del

escritorio.
\ Cuando se hace clic en la tecla "+" 0 "-", el escritorio se mueve una pequeia distancia en
consecuencia para realizar el jogging.

ALMACENAMIENTO DE UBICACION Y OPERACION DE MEMORIA

El controlador manual en la imagen de arriba puede almacenar 3 puntos de memoria. El método
de almacenamiento es el siguiente. Cuando corras hacia un punto especifico, presiona el botdn
"M". El tubo digital mostrara "S-" y "-" parpadeara. En este momento, presione la tecla "1-3" para
almacenar la posicidn actual en la etiqueta correspondiente.
( ) X En modo completamente automatico (S-6 es 1), si desea ejecutar hasta el punto de memoria,
L GEE M + — 1 o 3J solo necesita hacer clic en la tecla correspondiente a la ubicacion de almacenamiento. En este
N momento, el tubo digital mostrara la altura de la posicion clave correspondiente y luego se
\ ejecutard automaticamente hasta la ubicacion almacenada. En correspondencia con la altura,
cuando esta en funcionamiento, cualquier tecla puede detener el sistema.
X En modo semiautomatico (S-6 es 0), si desea correr hasta el punto de memoria, solo necesita
seguir presionando la tecla correspondiente a la posicion de almacenamiento. En este momento,
el tubo digital mostrara la altura de la posicion clave correspondiente y luego correra

automaticamente hasta la altura almacenada. Mientras esta en funcionamiento, suelte el botdn
para detener el sistema.

CONFIGURACION DE LIMITE ALTO Y BAJO

El sistema admite el limite de altura del escritorio. El método de operacidn es: cuando desee
establecer la altura actual como altura limite del escritorio, presione y mantenga presionados los
botones "+"y "-" en la altura correspondiente durante 5 segundos. En este momento, escuchara

[ | untimbre que indica que el almacenamiento en ubicacidn restringida se realizé correctamente.
L 8B M + - 1 2 3J Cuando la mesa se encuentra en la mitad superior de su recorrido, la posicién superior esta
W restringida. Cuando el tablero de la mesa esta en la mitad inferior de su recorrido, la posicion
\ inferior esta restringida.
Cancelar el limite de altura Método 1: Reinicie el sistema en este momento y se cancelara el limite
de altura del sistema. Método 2: Deje que el escritorio se ejecute hasta el limite maximo o minimo.
En este momento, mantenga presionados los botones "+" y "-" al mismo tiempo durante 5
segundos. Escuchard un timbre que indica que la posicidn limite se canceld exitosamente.




TRABARY DESTRABAR

Bloguear: Mantenga presionados "M" y "+" al mismo tiempo durante 5 segundos. Cuando el tubo
digital muestra "Loc", significa que el sistema se ha bloqueado y no se puede subir ni bajar.
Desbloquear: Mantenga presionados "M" y "-" al mismo tiempo durante 5 segundos. Cuando la
pantalla digital cambia de "Loc" a una pantalla digital normal, significa que el sistema se ha
desbloqueado.

REINICIAR

Cuando se reemplaza el sistema con una nueva pata de la mesa, o es necesario restaurar los
parametros a la configuracion de fabrica, presione y mantenga presionados "+"y "-" al mismo
tiempo durante 10 segundos para escuchar un timbre largo y los parametros se restablecen a la
configuracion de fabrica. , inicializacion forzada.

PARAMETROS INTERNOS Y AJUSTES DE DISTANCIA DE INSTALACION

Al presionar y mantener presionada la tecla "M" en el controlador manual durante 5 segundos,
puede ingresar a la interfaz de configuracion, donde se muestra "S-x"y "x" parpadea, donde "x"
es el grupo de pardmetros. En este momento, presione "M" para ingresar al grupo de parametros
para configurar los parametros correspondientes y presione "+" 0 "-" para cambiar los grupos de
parametros. Después de configurar los parametros, presione la tecla "M" para volver a la interfaz
en ejecucion.

Los parametros que se pueden configurar son los siguientes:

a."S-1" 0 significa visualizacidon métrica, 1 significa visualizacién imperial.

b."S-2" indica la precision de parada del sensor cuando encuentra una obstruccion, 0 indica
apagado, 8 es el mas sensible y 1 es el menos sensible.

C."S-3"indica la precisién de detener la corriente ascendente cuando encuentra resistencia, 0
indica apagado, 8 es el mas sensible y 1 es el menos sensible.

d."S-4"indica la precision de detener la corriente descendente cuando encuentra resistencia, 0
indica apagado, 8 es el mas sensible y 1 es el menos sensible.

mi. "S-5" indica la distancia de instalacién en cm.

F."S-6" 0 significa presionar la tecla de posicion de almacenamiento para ejecutar y luego soltarla
para detener el funcionamiento, 1 significa presionar la tecla de posicién de almacenamiento
para ejecutar automaticamente a la posicion almacenada y cualquier tecla para detener.

gramo. "S-7" significa 0 significa apagar el sistema de trabajo de 2 minutos y 18 minutos y confiar
Unicamente en el controlador de proteccidon de temperatura, y 1 significa encender el sistema de
trabajo de 2 minutos y 18 minutos.

h. "S-8" significa la inclinacidn izquierda y derecha del escritorio, sensibilidad, para evitar que la
varilla roscada se rompa u otras causas de alturas inconsistentes de las dos patas de la mesa. 0
significa apagado, 1-8 significa un angulo de inclinacidn de 0,5-4° respectivamente.

RED DE DISTRIBUCION

Ingrese al modo de distribucion de red presionando y manteniendo presionada la tecla "M" en el
controlador manual durante 10 segundos. En este momento, el dispositivo se puede encontrar en
la seccion Agregar dispositivo de la interfaz de la aplicacidn.



CcODIGO DE ERROR

CODE D'ERREUR CAUSE SOLUTION

Desenchufe el escritorio y vuelva a enchufarlo después de 10 segundos.

Anomalia en la fuente de i 5di ' i i 3 i
EOl. E06. EO7 Si el codigo aln existe, la caja de control esta defectuosa. Comuniquese

alimentacion de la caja con nuestro equipo de servicio al cliente local para obtener piezas de
de control repuesto.
E02 Piernas desequilibradas Reinicializar

Error de comunicacion o
E04 conexion del controlador | Compruebe el cable del control manual
manual

detenerse en caso , .
EO5 ., Suelta el boton y ejecuta de nuevo.
de obstruccion

EO8 Proteccion contra Reinicializar

inclinacion del escritorio

HOT Proteccion contra el Espere a que la temperatura baje antes de usarlo.

sobrecalentamiento

E11. E13. Conexidn suelta entre las

E21. E23 patas y la caja de control. Verifique el cable de conexién

Sobrecarga o falla

E12. E42. E43 Reemplace la caja de control

del motor
El4. E17. Anomalia en el sensor de Presione la tecla "+" o la tecla "-" nuevamente. Si el problema persiste,
E24 . E27 posicion de las patas verifique si el cable del enchufe de la pata de la mesa esta insertado en
de lamesa su lugar.
E15. E25 Fallo en la pata del escritorio | Sino se puede eliminar después de reiniciar, reemplace las patas del
E16. E26 Pierna atascada Reinicializar

La carga es demasiado

E18. E28 grande, sobrecargada.

Reducir la carga
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DOWNLOAD AND INSTALL MOBILE APP
TELECHARGEZ ET INSTALLEZ LAPPLICATION MOBILE

DESCARGAR E INSTALAR LA APP PARA MOVILES
THRHREF

Eureka APP. Apple store Google Play

This product is controlled by a mobile app, which is available on both Android and iOS devices.

1. Apple phones: require i0S10.0 or later.

2. Android phones: require Android 5.0 or later.

3. Please search for "Eureka Smart" in the App Store.

4. Please search for"Eureka Smart"or"Eureka"in the Google Play.

5. Scan the QR code below to download the app.

6. Open the “Eureka” app and sign up for an account or log in with your existing account.

Ce produit est controlé par une application mobile, disponible sur les appareils Android et iOS.

1. Téléphones Apple : nécessitent i0OS10.0 ou version ultérieure.

2. Téléphones Android : nécessitent Android 5.0 ou version ultérieure.

3. Veuillez rechercher "Eureka Smart" dans I'App Store.

4. Veuillez rechercher "Eureka Smart" ou "Eureka" dans Google Play.

5. Scannez le code QR ci-dessous pour télécharger I'application.

6. Ouvrez l'application "Eureka" et créez un compte ou connectez-vous avec votre compte existant.

Este producto se controla mediante una aplicacion moévil, que esta disponible tanto en
dispositivos Android como iOS.

1. Teléfonos Apple: requieren iOS 10.0 o posterior.

2. Teléfonos Android: requieren Android 5.0 o posterior.

3. Busque "Eureka Smart" en la App Store.

4. Busque "Eureka Smart" o "Eureka" en Google Play.

5. Escanee el codigo QR de abajo para descargar la aplicacion.

6. Abra la aplicacion "Eureka" y registrese para obtener una cuenta o inicie sesion con su cuenta existente.

g &EZIFFI APP #1TiEH, Z4F510S IRERSF
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a b~ wN R



CONNECT TO THE APP
CONNECTEZ-VOUS A L'APPLICATION

CONECTARSE A LA APLICACION
IREFIEIZAPP

Preparation / Préparation / Preparacién / & T{E

Turn on the device and open the app. Please make sure your phone and device are connected to the same Wi-Fi.

Allumez I'appareil et ouvrez I'application. Veuillez vous assurer que votre téléphone et votre appareil sont connectés au méme Wi-Fi.
Enciende el dispositivo y abre la aplicacion. Asegurate de que el teléfono y el dispositivo estan conectados a la misma Wi-Fi.
IHIRE, HNAPPER, BHERIRIVFNNIREEZZIE—TWIF,

Connect the Controller / Connectez le contrdleur / Conecte el controlador / ZEIEFE 23

Enter the network distribution mode by pressing and holding the "M" key on the hand controller for 10 seconds. At this time, the
n device can be found in the Add Device section of the APP interface.

Entrez dans le mode de distribution réseau en appuyant et en maintenant enfoncée la touche « M » de la télecommande pendant
10 secondes. A I'heure actuelle, l'appareil se trouve dans la section Ajouter un appareil de l'interface APP.

Ingrese al modo de distribucién de red presionando y manteniendo presionada la tecla "M" en el controlador manual durante 10
segundos. En este momento, el dispositivo se puede encontrar en la seccion Agregar dispositivo de la interfaz de la aplicacion.

BEKRFTE ‘M 2107, HEANERERX. RAPPRERINEEIEREIRE,

E Tap “+” on the app and add the device.
Appuyez sur "+" dans l'application et ajoutez I'appareil.
Pulse "+" en la aplicacion y afada el dispositivo.

E “+7  (TZAPPXYRIAIESIE]) ARhNi%eE.
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a Wi ane s 10 anatle Blustsoth.

Mo “Hinartyy Darvicen”
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Make sure that you turn on Bluetooth on your phone beforehand. Otherwise, when you open the app, a pop-up window will appear inviting you
to enable Bluetooth. Then, select “Allow”.

Assurez-vous d'avoir activé Bluetooth sur votre téléphone au préalable. Sinon, lorsque vous ouvrirez I'application, une fenétre contextuelle
apparaitra pour vous inviter a activer le Bluetooth. Sélection-nez alors "Autoriser".

Asegurate de activar previamente el Bluetooth en tu teléfono. De lo contrario, cuando abra la aplicacion, aparecera una ventana emergente
que le invitara a activar el Bluetooth. Entonces, selecciona "Permitir".

NRIRNFNEEEZ DR B ARS, BATHRER, FIAPPRBEITHEFNRTRE, BHEE ‘AW , BFEFE.
EEERREZAEEITHRES, NEiET.

Select “Add” to continue to the next step. Then, enter your Wi-Fi password and select “Confirm”. It
will start con-necting. You need to wait until “Added successfully” appears and select “Finished”.

Sélectionnez "Ajouter" pour passer a I'étape suivante. Ensuite, entrez votre mot de passe Wi-Fi et
sélectionnez "Confirmer". La connexion va commencer. Vous devez attendre que le message
"Added successfully" apparaisse et sélectionner "Finished".

Selecciona "Afadir" para continuar con el siguiente paso. A continuacion, introduzca su contrasefa
de Wi-Fi y seleccione "Confirmar". Se iniciara la conexion. Debes esperar hasta que aparezca
"Afadido con éxito" y selec-cionar "Finalizado".

APPEIHIETRER, &®F “ANI” , REHFANT—IREWMAWIFIZN, EF A" , BIE#EA
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